Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

6495388

Name of Company

A & P Melvin Plant Hire Limited

I/ We

Donna Louwse Cartmel, 3 The Studios, 320 Chorley Old Road, Bolton, Lancs, BL1 4JU

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 12/12/2013 to 11/12/2014

Signed @/ Date (2 frz J/ %

Lawson Fox
3 The Studios
320 Chorley Old Road
Bolton *A49DU2VT7*
Lancs A20 12/06/2015 #89
BL1 4JU COMPANIES HOUSE
T T *A48E03QJ" T
Ref PA2865/DLC/BW/CASH AO8 28/05/2015 #30
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




LAWSONEFOX

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS

Quraief: DC/PA2965/003

Dhiect dial: 0844 4537022

Email: Donna.Caitmel@lawsonfox.co.uk
Date: 12 December 2014

Dear Sits

A & P MELVIN PLANT HIRE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
(“the Company”)

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO

I have pleasue m enclosing my progress report to members and cieditors, following
my appointment as Liquidatot on 12 December 2013.

BACKGROUND
Company Number- 6495388
Forme: Trading Addiess  Unit | Commercial Road Bromborough Wural CH42 3NL

Registered Office: ¢/o 3 The Studios, 320 Chotley Old Road, Bolton BL1
4JU, previously at 34 Irby Road, Heswall, Wiiral L61
6XE

On 22 November 2013 the board of directors signed notices convening meetings of
the Company’s membeis and cieditors with a view to placing the Company into
Liqudation.

On 12 December 2013 the Company’s shaieholdeis passed a special resolution
placing the Company into Cieditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and nominating Donna
Caitmel as Liquidator.

At a meeting held on 12 December 2013 a 1esolution was passed by cieditois
confiiming the appointment of myself as Liquidator.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS TO DATE

Attached at Appendix 1 is the Liquidator's 1eceipts and payment account as at 1]
December 2014, A deposit for costs received in this casc of £3,000 plus VAT was
recerved from M P Melvin,

Lawson Fox, Tel 0844 453 7020 Lawson Fos Deb1 Solonons Lomated Registered Office
3 The Studios, 320 Chorley O1d Road Bolton BLI HU
|CA Ew 3 The Studios, Fan 0344 576 1485 Company Registesed in England and Wales No 7319288

LICENSED INSOLVENCY 320 Chorley Old Road, Email info@lawsonfox co uk ﬁcl::;l;‘t’h.cnl:\'::ll\:’vﬁ\% practitoncrs Z: this praciice are
PRACTITIONERS {UK) Bolton BL1 4JU www,lawsonfox co vk Accountaais in England and Wales




ASSETS

No assets were shown in the Statement of Affairs howevei, fuither comment is made
below on the enquily woik that has been undettaken to date,

PROGRESS OF LIQUIDATION

The main focus of the case admimisiiation during the year has been the investigation
work done in determining whethel or not the Company had assets at the date of
hiquidation which had not pieviously been disclosed and whether or not recovety
action could be commenced The main aieas of investigation have 1evolved alound:

o Ambiguities in ownership of plant and machinery and motor vehicles. DVLA
searches showed certain assets in the name of A & P Melvin Plant Hire.

o Payments made through the Company’s bank account to connected parties
where no evidence has been provided as to the legitimacy of the payments.

e The puichase of vehicles using Company monies after the date on which the
Company 1s alleged to have ceased hading

« Payments made by the Company 1n 1clation to vehicles held in the peisonal
name of the dircctor

The director has failed to deliver up any books and recoids and theiefore the only
information fiom which evidence can be obtained is via copy bank statements
received from the Company’s bank.

The director has to date not been particulaily co-operative in 1esponding to enquities.
LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION & EXPENSES

At the meeting of cieditors held on 12 Decembe: 2013 a 1esolution was unanimously
passed that the Liquidator be authorised to pay the sum of £3,000 plus VAT for
assisting in the prepaiation of the Statement of Affairs and convening the meetings,
which has been paid direct to Lawson Fox by Mr P Melvin,

My firm’s fees have been calculated by 1eference to the amount of time expended by
myself acting as Liquidator and by my staff in accordance with my firm’s normal
charge out rates and in accordance with the 1esolution passed at the first meeting of
creditors.

The tota} number of hows expended to date in this matter amount to 52,10 hows at a
total cost of £13,215.00. The amount of remuneration diawn in accordance with the
1esolution passed by cieditors is shown in the attached 1eceipts and payments account.
A breakdown of time incuiied in this matter 1s provided at Appendix 2.

Category 1 expenses do not 1equite approval and relate to specific items, dnectly
related to the case, where the cost 1s determimed by reference to independent external
supplieis 1nvoices or published taiiff charges The following Category | expenses
have been incurred and paid for:

Categoy | expenses incuncd to date are:




DVLA Searches £15.00
Statutory Adverlising £84.60

Theie are no other Category 1 disbursements that have been incuned and not paid for.

Categoly 2 expenses tequire approval and consist of all other items of expenditure,
excluding fees No expenses in this category have been incuned in the period.
Whilst apptoval was given to pay such expenses it would not be the liquidator's
intention to charge such expenses in this matter.

The policy for re-chaiging disbuisements is provided at Appendix 3.

Creditois can access the ‘Liquidator’s Guide to Fees’ wvia the website
www.uniquebusinessfinance.co.uk/cieditors/guide-to-fees.  If you aie unable to
access the site please contact this office and a hard copy will be forwaided to you by
post or cmail.

The charge out rates of the staff of Lawson Fox who are involved in the
administration of this case are as follows'

Fiom 01 08.13

Grade Rate per Hour (£)
Ditectors & Office Holdeis 300 - 400
Senior Manageis & Managers 250 - 300
Administrato1s 150 - 250
Support & Clencal 75-150

There have been no changes in charge-out rates since the date at which the basis of
Liquidator’s 1emuneration was approved Time 1s charged to the case in units of 6
minutes

A cleditor or credilors, with at least 5% in value of the creditors or with the
pexmission of the court, may request the hiquidator to provide further information
about the 1emuneration and expenses sct out in the recpoit.  Any such request should
be made within 21 days of 1eceipt of this 1epott, and be in writing addiessed to the
liquidator to the addiess detailed below,

If a cieditor believes that the liqudator’s remuneiation is, in all the ciicumstances,
excessive, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the expenses incuned by the liquidator are,
all the circumstances, excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to
the court. Application may be made to the court by any secuied creditor or any
unsecured creditor with either the concurience of at least 10% in value of the cieditors
(including that cieditor) or the permission of the cowml. Any such application must be
made within 8§ weeks of teceipt of the pogress report in which the charging of the
remuneration o1 incurting of the expenses in question is first repoited.




DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured Creditors
Lloyds Bank plc hold a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets At the
date of liquidation the indebtedness was estimated at £92,520.46

Prefei ential Creditors
No preferential claims have been received and none are anticipated

Prescribed Part

Whete a floating chaige has been cieated after 15 September 2003 and the company is
in liquidation, Section 176A (2)(a)(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires that a
liquidator shall set aside a ‘prescribed part of the company’s net piopeity available for
the satisfaction of unsecured debtors, and shall not distiibute that part to the proprictor
of a floating chaige except in so far as it exceeds the amount iequited for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts”.

The amount of the prescribed part has been fixed by regulations and 1s calculated as
follows.

Wheie the net property docs not exceed £10,000  £Nil

Where the net property exceeds £10,000 50% of the first £10,000, plus
20% of the property that excceds
£10,000 up to a maximum
prescribed part of £600,000

Unsecured Creditors
[ have 1eceived claims totalling £118,640.25 fiom 17 cieditois. 1 have yet to 1eceive
claims fiom 22 creditors whose debis total £158,588.33 according to the statement of

affawrs,

A floating chaige over the Company’s assets was granted to Lloyds Bank plc on 9
June 2008. Accordingly 1 am 1cquired to cieate a fund out of the Company’s net
floating charge property, known as the presciibed pait, for unsecuied cieditors, which
only applies to charges cieated after 15 September 2003 There are howcver no
asset tealisations in this case and therefore there are no funds available to calculate a
prescribed pant.

INVESTIGATION

As an essential part of my duties | have undertaken enquiries into the Company’s past
uiading activities and the conduct of those individuals concerned in the management
and the operations of the affairs of the Company.

The emphasis of these mvestigations is to ascertain full information on the
wheteabouts of the Company’s assets whether o1 not disclosed in the statement of
affaits veufied by the ditectors and involves an examination of the Company’s books




and recoids, coriespondence teceived from creditors and interviews with the
Company’s officers.

[ have now complied with my duties undet the Company Directors Disqualification
Act 1986.

CONCLUSION

Given the comments above on the enquny woik that has already been undertaken and
the potential assets that may have been misappropiiated by the Director cieditors are
asked whether or not they would be willing to fund an action being taken by the
tiquidator to imtially summon the Director before the cout to answer the outstanding
queties 1¢elating to the potential assets. The estimated costs of taking such an action
would be 1n the 1egion of £5,000.  Attached at Appendix 4 is a form to be completed
and returned by cieditors to mdicate whether or not funding will be made available,
Should ceditors not provide sufficient funding no action will be taken and the case
will be formally concluded.

NEXT REPORT
1 am 1equired to provide a further report on the piogress of the liquidation within two
months of the next anniveisary of the liquidation, unless 1 have concluded matters

ptior to this, in which case I will wiite to all creditors with my final progtess 1eport
ahead of convening the final meeting of creditois.

Youts faithfully

Donna Cartmel
Liquidator




APPENDIX 1
A & P MELVIN PLANT HIRE LIMITED

IN LIQUIDATION
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AS AT 11 DECEMBER 2014
Per Statement of Receipts and
Affans Payments to
Date
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Deposit for costs Nil 2,500.00
2,500 00
PAYMENTS
Adveitising 84.60
DVLA searches 1500
Statement of Affaiis fee 2,317.00
2.416.60

:

Balance as at 11 December 2014

Represented by:

Cash at bank 83.40



APPENDIX 2

A & P MELVIN PLANT HIRE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
LIQUIDATOR’S TIME COSTS FOR THE PERTIOD 12 DECEMBER 2¢13 TO 11

DECEMBER 2014
SIP 9 TIME SUMMARY
Classification Partner | Manage: } Other Assistants | Total | Time Avge
of Work Semot & Hours | Costs £ Hourly
Professional | Support Ratc £
Staff
Admimsti ation 150 000 1.70 2350 5701 1,21250) 21272
& Planning
Investigation 770 000 2950 000 3720 1045500 | 2810S
Assct 000 0.00 050 160 210 24500 11667
Realisation
Cieditors 000 000 440 27¢ 710 1,302,350 | 18345
Case Specific 000 000 0.00 000 000 0400
Matteis
Total Fees £ 3,630 00 000 9,025.00 51000 13,215 00
Total Hours 920 000 36 10 680} 5210
Avciage Rate 400 00 000 250.00 7500

The above headings include inter ala:

Administration & Planning

Realisation of Assets

Investigations

Creditors

Case Specific Matters

Case planning, Appointment notification
Maintenance of reconds, Statutory
1eporting, Tax and VAT

identifying and secuting assets, debt
collection, property, business and asset
salcs

SIP2 review, tepoits pursuant to Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986,
Investigating antecedent {ransactions

Communications with creditois, cieditor claims
(including secuted creditors, employees and
prefeiential creditors)

Agreeing prescribed part claims, adveitising
Distiibutions, making distribution of presciibed
Part




APPENDIX 3

The note applies where a licensed insolvency piactitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor appioval to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbuisements to recover the cost of facilihies provided by the fitm, Required
professional practice states that such changes should be disclosed to (hose who ae
responsible for approving the office holders remuneiation, together with an explanation of
how those chaiges are made up and the basis on which they are airived at.

DEFINITIONS
Required professtonal practice classifies expenses into two broad categories'

s Category | expenses (approval not iequired) — specific expenditue that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case wheie the cost of the expense incwired is
referable against an mdependent external suppliet’s invoice or pubhshed taiiff of
chaiges;

» Calegoay 2 expenses (approval required) —~ all other items of expenditwe:

wihich cannot, or cannot easily, be directly ielated to a particular
insolvency case because there s an element of shared o1 allocated
cost; and/o1

* where the cost of the expense mewmred 1s an estimated, unitised cost
with the estunate based on external costs o1 opportunity cost

CHARGING POLICY
o Category | eapenses (approval not 1equued) — with the exception of any items
refened to below, all such items are re-chaiged to the case as they are incunied

e Category 2 expenses (apptoval requied)

(a) The following items of expenditute are re-chaiged as desciibe’

» Internal meeting 10om usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of
creditors is re-chaiged at the rate of £75 per mecting, 1f at least one
creditor 1s in attendance at the meeting

o Cal mileage is 1e-charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile

» Stoiage of books and records (xvhen not chaiged as a category | expense)
1s rechaiged at the 1ate of £1 per box per quarte

{b) The following items of capenditure will noimally be tieated as geneial office
overheads not subject to a 1e-chaige:
* Telephone and facsimile
s  Pimting and photocopying
+ Stationery

A 1e-chaige made be made however, wheie the piccise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a category 1 expense.




APPENDIX 4

A & P MELVIN PLANT HIRE LIMITED

IN LIQUIDATION
Name of creditor, et eriiesr b s eetercesiesstsmsresseesisresstesstisstiesrrenstrnesseeriore o8
Addiess of cleditor .. i o .
Amount of claim: E e e e s s e s s .

I/we are / are not* willing to fund the Liquidator’s action against the Director to
obtain further information concerning potential assets belonging to the
Company and determining whether or not recovery action should be instigated

i/we are prepared to fund the Liquidator in the amount of £.............. ..
Signed O PO P
Name in capitals: i s e

Position of signatory
In relation to creditor. .. . e - v ereeeesesniree s RN

Return to:

Lawson Fox

3 The Studios

320 Chotley Old Road
Bolton

BL1 41U




